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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EOOSP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Director,

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a a*a  b*a  Crapa N*aps
D65: hue O
LCH*Ma: 48 83 38
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

Gc|552.23
Bcig30.57

n* = 0,00

‘/

blacknessn*

| >
0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

I =
O,50n* =0,50

n*=1,0

M

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 30/360 = 0.083

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue O
LCH*Ma: 57 77 30
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0

LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*Irj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0 0 1
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0

relative Inform. Technology

standardand adaﬁ)tetK?IiELA !
LAB 56.72 0.0 .

*LAB
LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0

lab*tce
lab*ncE

LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* a4 a*a b*a C*aba h*apg

%Gamut
U*rel = 100
%Regularity
J*H,rel = 100
g*crel= 100

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.5 0. 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 05 05 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 05 05 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 05 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 33.51 19.35
LAB*LABa 76.06 33.51 19.35
LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.69 30.0
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.7 .

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colou

lab*Irj .
lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 .0

cmyn3* 0.0 1.0

olvi4* 1.0 0.0

cmyn4* 0.0 1.0 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 67.02

relativeInform. Technology (
5 00 0.0

olvi3* lab*lab
cmyn3* 05 1.0 1.0 ; lab*tch
olvi4* 1.0 05 05 0. lab*nch
cmynd* 0.0 05 0.5 .

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 33.51 .39
LAB*LABa 37.36 33.51
LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.69
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab .

lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.5 0.5 .
relative Natural Colour (NC
lab*lrj 0.25 0.497
lab*tce 0.25 .5

lab*ncE 0.5

blacknessn*

—
1,00
chromaticnessc*

38.69
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020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 38/360 = 0.105 (le 3 step scales tor constant CIELAB hue 30/360 = 0.083 (right

BAM-test chart OEQ02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Sartup data dependend
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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EO1SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory /ﬁ\
@)
Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18 Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18
=W for hue h* = lab*h = 96/360 = 0.268 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 90/360 = 0.25 SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data o W
® @ lab*tch dlab*nch L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ang lab*tch dlab*nch L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*an g S >
Q ab*tch and lab*nc b*, ' , ab*tch and lab*nc b*, , ' Sz
=k} Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 | Oma56.71  67.03 38.7 77.4 30 g -
5= D65: hue Y YMa9037 -1026 9175  92.32 D65: hue Y YMa5671 0.0 77.4 77.4 90 Q @
D v LCH*Ma: 90 92 96 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 LCH*Ma: 57 77 90 a* Lma56.71  -67.02 38.7 77.4 15| gtc_l
= 3 olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 lICva5862 -30.3¢ -4501  54.3 olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 alIC\va56.71  -67.02 -38.69  77.4 21 S g
=5 VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 ‘ VMa56.71 0.0 -7739 774 27 ol Q
s= triangle lightnesst* Mwpad8.13 7528  -836  75.74 triangle lightnesst* Mwpa56.71 6703  -3869 774 33 =g
3 = Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 2 S
Q@ Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 =
— 0, MaJdo. . Ll ! ) .| L X
o @ YoGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 YoGamut X 58.74 27.99 65.07 QC—J B
== *rel = 93 Jolg 8126 -2.16  67.76  67.79 relaty dlogy (1), *re1 = 100 . 288 7156 7162 ] 8
>G %Regulanty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 cmyn3* 00 00 00 (0.0 %Regularlty . -42.41 136 44.55 oo
_g = O*Hrel = 57 Bcigsos57 115 -46.84  46.86 8,'1‘4'}%4* %8 6'8 (1)'8 0:8 *Hre =100 LS . 1.41 -46.46 _ 46.49 > IS
g ~ standardand adaptedCIELAB -
= g*c,rel= 59 LABLAB 9541 0.0 0.0 g*c,rei= 100 2 =
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0 20
L/-I\B’_*TCHa 99.9? b0.01 - i
- relative CIELAB lab*
2 lablab = 1.0 0.0 00 relativeinform. Technology (11) | g o
c ¢ lab*tch 10 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 05 (0.0 o N
S o lab'nch 00 00 - o4 10 10 05 1.0 =
S” ) relative Natural Colour (NC?) cmyn4* 0.0 00 05 0.0 g =
o3 a g:'rl 10 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB =o
D - jabitce. (1)-8 8-8 - LAB*LAB 76.06 0.0  38.69 o
Sa : : LAB*LABa 76.06 0.0  38.69 3
o) L,T%*TCSELK,BOI b38 69 90.0 e
(@R relative Inform. Technolo | relative ab* relative Inform. Technolo IT N
o O olvi3* 0.5 v( ) lab*lab 075 00 05 olvi3* 1.0 1.0 QY( ) = m
cmyn3* 0.5 lab*tch 075 05 025 cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 1 o o.o
m V! * Y/ o
o olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch ~ 0.0 05  0.25 ovi4¥ 10 10 00 1.0 =
< N cmyn4* 0.0 X relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 00 1.0 0.0
o~ standardand adaé)tetDIEL Iag Irj 0.75 0.027 0.499 standardand ada{)tecCIELAB TW0
2 o Bie oF 82 & B | 50
%) LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0 . 20 HC ; ; (el LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0  77.38 S
o LAliat*chl-llE LSA(\)BOI b0 01 LAlBt*TCCIELExJBOI b77 38 90.0 T g
relative ab* relative ab*
S labdlab = 0.5 0.0 relativeinform. Technology (1) lab¥lab 0.5 1.0 -
N 05 o.o - cmyn3* 0.5 10 lab*tch 05 1 o 025 (59 4
. 0.0 - olviar 1.0 05 lab*'nch 00 10 025 |8
_'d relatlveNatural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 X 05 05 relatlveNatural Colour E()NC) & 3 )
— brirj 0.3 standardand adaptedCIELAB lablr] g4 099818 M
o g% 88 LAB*LAB 3736 0.0  38.69y [abitce o 3
T 0.5 . LAB*LABa 37.36 00 lab*ncE 0.0 1 O r96] N 3.
o LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.69 90.0 83
- n* = 0,00 relative Inform. relative CIELAB_lab* n* = 0,00 =
o - o labtlab 0. 0 05 &
N s ; 0 1 ol lab'tch O 925 ' L
blacknessn* :0 ; : r?:latrll\(/:eNatural CoIour NC) blacknessn* i (.ﬂ
standardand adaptedCIELAB iagﬂﬂ 0 7 0 49 gD
LAB*LAB 18.03 00 Q. iapce. 025 0 ® 3
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0 X ] ~ 5

- LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01

* — *
0,50n =0,50 0,75 1,00 relathgCIELAB Iabo.

chromaticnessc*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

Z unod afied

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.0
0.0
1.0

9p0J :[eusrew NVg

lab*ncE O 0

n*=1,0

OE020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 96/360 = 0.268 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 90/360 = 0.25 (right

\ejpel

BAM-test chart OEQ02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor
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D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EO2SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Director,

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a a*a  b*a  Crapa N*aps
D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 51 72 151
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

Gc|552.23
Bcig30.57

n* = 0,00

‘/

blacknessn*

| >
0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

I =
O,50n* =0,50

n*=1,0

M

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 150/360 = 0.417

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 57 77 150
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi3
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0

LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*Irj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0 0 1
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0

relative Inform. Technology

standardand adaﬁ)tetK?IiELA !
LAB 56.72 0.0 .

*LAB
LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0

lab*tce
lab*ncE

LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* a4 a*a b*a C*aba h*apg

%Gamut
U*rel = 100
%Regularity
J*H,rel = 100
g*crel= 100

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 5 1.0 O 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 0.0 05 0,
olvi4* 0.5 1.0 05 .0
cmyn4* 05 0.0 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 -33.5 19.35
LAB*LABa 76.06 -33.5 19.35

relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.75 .
lab*tch 0.75 05
lab*nch 00 05 .
relative Natural Colour SNC)

lab*| . .48 0.136

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 0 0 1.
cmyn3* 1.0

olvi4* 0.0 1.0
cmynd* 1.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCl
LAB*LAB 56.71 -67

0.7 =
0.7 0.5
0.0 05

relative Inform. Technology (
olvi3* 0.0 05 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0.5

olvi4* 05 1.0

cmynd* 0.5 0.0 0.5 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 -33.5 19.3§
LAB*LABa 37.36 -33.5 19.3§

relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.25
lab*tch 0.25 .
lab*nch 0.5 05
relative Natural Colour
lab*lrj 0.25 -0.
lab*tce 0.25 05
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

—»

1,00
chromaticnessc*

ELAB
101 38.69
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020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 151/360 = 0.419 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 150/360 = 0.417 (right

BAM-test chart OEQ02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Sartup data dependend
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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EO3SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 236/360 = 0.656

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue C
LCH*Ma: 59 54 236
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

a*a b*a C*aba h*apg

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regularlty
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

65.39 50.52
-10.26 91.75
-62.83 34.96
-30.34 -45.01
311 -44.4 54.22
75.28 -8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
58.66 26.98 64.57
-2.16 67.76 67.79
-42.25 11.76 43.87
1.15 -46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

n* = 0,00

‘/

blacknessn*

e >

050" =050 475

1,00
chromaticnessc*

020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (le

BAM-test chart OEQ02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
M Y (o] L Vv
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Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 210/360 = 0.583

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue C
LCH*Ma: 57 77 210
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi3*

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaptedCI

LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0

LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0

LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 1.0

lab*tch .

lab*nch

relative Natur
ab*Ir

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technolo y (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 .
cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 .

Etandardand adaé)tetDIEL

LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relatlveCIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.5

0.5 8.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB Iaba

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.0
0.0
1.0

lab*ncE O 0

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* a a*a

S\

/A

b*a C’kab,a h*ab,

OMa 56.71
YMa56.71 0.0
Lma 56.71
Cwma 56.71
VMa56.71 0.0
Mma56.71
Nma18.01 0.0

0.0

%Gamut
reI 100
%Regularlty
100
100

58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

O*H,rel =
g*crel=

reIanveInform.
olvi3* . .0
cmyn3* 0.5 . . .
olvi4* 0.5 . . .
cmyn4* 0.5 .0 0.
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 -33.5 -19.34
LAB*LABa 76.06 -33.5 -19.34
LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.69 210.0
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.75

lab*tch 075 05

lab*nch 0.0 0.5

relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*irj 0.75 =0.386"-0. 315
lab*tce 0.75 05 0.609
lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 g43b

Technolo IT
1.0 1Ogy( 1)

relative Inform. TechnoloSQy (Im)
olvi3* 0.0 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0 .
olvi4* 0.5 .
cmyn4* 0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 -33.5 -19.
LAB*LABa 37.36 -33.5 -19.
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.25

lab*tch 0.25

lab*nch 0.5 0.
relatlveNaturaI CoIour NC)
lab*Irj O 86 03
lab*tce 2 9
Iab*ncE O.

0,75

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 210/360 = 0.583 (right

irgroy0*  setcmykeol or

67.03

-67.02
-67.02

67.03

38.7
77.4
38.7
—-38.69

77.4 30
77.4 90
77.4 15
77.4 21
-77.39 77.4 27
-38.69 77.4

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

27.99 65.07

71.56 71.62

13.6 44.55

-46.46 46.49

relative Inform. T%chnology (IT)

40d'/Sd" dS€032071/10T/2030-T0T09002 :Uofensibal Nva \-F2

Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajunud Jo uswalnseaw pue uonenjeAs Joj uoneoldde

olvi3* 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.0
cmyn4* 1.0 .
ftandardand aday tecCIELAB38
LAB*LABa 56 71 -67.01 -38.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 77.38 210.0
relative CIELAB lab*
b*lab 0.5 -0.865 -0.49
1.0 0.583F] &
. 1.0 0.5831] &
rela}we Natural Colour gNC) :\_’l
g2 030 5
0.0 1. 43b =
8
98]
‘o
=
blacknessn* Fo =
F@3
=22
@
1,00 & D
. . g by
chromaticnessc S o
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D
1
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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EO4SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Director,
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ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*, a*a  b*a  C*apa h*apg
D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 26 54 305
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

Gc|552.23
Bcig30.57

n* = 0,00

‘/

blacknessn*

| >
0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

I =
0,50n* =0,50

n*=1,0

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 270/360 = 0.75

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 57 77 270
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi3
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0

LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch .
relative Natu

lab*Irj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

olvi3* 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0

relative Inform. Technology

standardand adaé)tetbliELA !
LAB 56.72 0.0 .

*LAB
LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .
lab*tch
lab*nch

1.0
0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

%Gamut
U*rel = 100
%Regularity
J*H,rel = 100
g*crel= 100

relativeInform. Technology (IT)

olvi3* 05 05 1.0 1.

cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 0.5

cmynd* 0.5 0.5 . 0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 76.06 0.0 -38.6

LAB*LABa 76.06 0.0

LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.69

relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.75 0.0

lab*tch 0.75 05

lab*nch 0.0 0.5 .

relative Natural Colour 8NC

lab*| 0.75 =0.011
0.75 05
0.0

relativeInform. T
olvi3* 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.5

LAB*LAB 37.36 0.0 38.
LAB*LABa 37.36 0.0 -38.
LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.69 270.
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab . .0 -0.4
lab*tch . . 0.75
lab*nch . . 0.75
relative Natural Colour 8NC)
lab*lrj 0.25 =-0.011'-0.44
lab*tce 0.25 05 0.746
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 8

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* a a*a b*a

C’kab,a h*ab,

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 .0 . .
cmyn3* 1.0 .0 00 0.0
olvi4* 0.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 1.0 . 0.0 0.0
standardand ada{)tecCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 0.0 =77.
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 =77.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 77.38 270.0
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0. 0.0
lab*tch . 1.0
lab*nch . 1.0 .
relative Natural Colour (()NC)
b*| 0.5 -0.024 -0.99
0.5 1.0
0.0 1.0

blacknessn*

—»

1,00
chromaticnessc*

g fed ‘T/T @UBS ‘OT/G ‘Wiod 2030/
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020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 305/360 = 0.847 (le 3 step scales tor constant CIELAB hue 270/360 = 0.75 (right
BAM-test chart OE02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Sartup (S data dependend
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 354/360 = 0.982

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 48 76 354
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

V L o
www.ps.bam.de/OE02/10L/LO2EO5SP.PS/.PDF; -
S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EO5SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

b*a C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

65.39

-10.26
-62.83
-30.34

75.28

58.66

-2.16
-42.25

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4 54.22
-8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
26.98 64.57
67.76 67.79
11.76 43.87
-46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

n* = 0,00

‘/

blacknessn*

e >

050" =050 475

1,00
chromaticnessc*

020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 354/360 = 0.982 (le

BAM-test chart OEQ02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
M Y (o] L Vv

M C

Icoldp

S\

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 330/360 = 0.917

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 57 77 330
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi3*
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0
standardand adaptedCI
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .
lab*tch
lab*nch
relative Natur

ab*Ir
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technolo y (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 .
cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 .

Etandardand adaé)tetDIEL

LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relatlveCIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.5

0.5 8.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB Iaba

relative Natural Colour (NC%
lab*Irj 0.0
0.0
1.0

lab*ncE O 0

L*=L* 4

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
a*, b*a

C*ab,a h*ab,

OMa 56.71
Y Ma 56.71
Lma 56.71
Cwma 56.71
VMa 56.71
Mma56.71
Nma 18.01

%Gamut
rel 100
%Regulanty
100
100

O*H,rel =
g*crel=

relatlvelnform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 1.0 1.0,
cmyn3* 0.0 05 0.0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 0.5 1 0 .0
cmynd* 0.0 05 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.0
LAB*LABa 76.06 33.51
LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.69
relatlveCIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.4
lab*tch

lab*nch .

relative Natural Colour éNC)
lab*Irj 0.75

lab*tce 0.75

. .8
lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 b51r

relative Inform. TechnoloSQy (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.5

olvi4* 1.0 05 1.0 .
cmynd* 0.0 05 00 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 33.51 -19.
LAB*LABa 37.36 33.51 -19.
LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.69 0.
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.25 0.433
lab*tch 0.25 O 5
lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour éNC)
lab*lrj

lab*tce O 25
Iab*ncE 0.5 O 5

67.03
0.0 77.4
-67.02
-67.02
0.0 -77.39
67.03
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

33.51 —19 34
34

38.7 77.4 30
77.4 90
77.4 15
77.4 21
77.4 27

77.4

38.7
—-38.69

-38.69

27.99
71.56
13.6
-46.46

65.07
71.62
44.55
46.49

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 .0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

LAB*LABa 56 71 67 02 -38.
77.38 330.

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB Iab*
b*lab 0.5

0.5 1 O
rekl)a}we Natural Colour %NC)

0 5
lab*ncE 0.0

866

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 330/360 = 0.917 (right

irgroy0*  setcmykeol or
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 48 75 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.32

triangle lightnesst*

V L o
www.ps.bam.de/OE02/10L/LO2EO6SP.PS/.PDF; -
S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EO6SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ang

Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -4501 543
VMa 25.72 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13 -8.36 75.74
Nma 18.01 0.0 0.0
Wa95.41 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92 26.98 64.57
Jcie 81.26 67.76 67.79
Gcg52.23 11.76 43.87
Bcig30.57 -46.84  46.86

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

n* = 0,00

‘/

blacknessn*

e >

0,50 =050 475 1,00
chromaticnessc*

020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.069 (le

BAM-test chart OEQ02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

Icoldp
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Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.071
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 57 74 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.09

triangle lightnesst*

olvi3
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0

LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natu

lab*Irj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technology
olvi3* 0.5 .

cmyn3* 0.5
olvid* 1.0

.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0

standardand adaﬁ)tetf)liELA !
LAB 56.72 0.0 .

*LAB
LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 05 0.0
05 00
05 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*| 05 0.0 .0
lab*tce 0.5 -

. 0.0
lab*ncE 0.5 0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
b 0.0
. 0.0
1.0 0.0

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
* 0 .0

lab*| 0.0 0.
0 0.0

S\

/A

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*an g

OMa 56.71 38.7 77.4 30

Y Ma 56.71 77.4 77.4 90

Lma 56.71 38.7 77.4 15

Cwma 56.71 -38.69 77.4 21

V Ma 56.71 -7739 774 27

Mma56.71 -38.69 77.4

Nma 18.01 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

27.99 65.07

71.56 71.62

13.6 44.55

-46.46  46.49

67.03
0.0
-67.02
-67.02
0.0
67.03
0.0

0.0
58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

%Gamut
U*rel = 100
%Regularity
J*H,rel = 100
g*crel= 100

relativeInform. Technol%gz (IT].)
olvi3* 1.0 0.5 0.544 (1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.5 0.456 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 05 0544 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.456 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 33.51 15.97
LAB*LABa 76.06 33.51 15.97
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.12 25.48
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.75 0.451
lab*tch . .

lab*nch . 0.5 .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 075 05 0.0
lab*tce 0.75

lab*ncE 0.0

relative Inform. Technology (IT’
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.087 (1.
cmyn3* 0.0 1. 0.913
olvi4* 1.0 0.0 0.087 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 1.0 0.913 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 67.02

LAB*TCHa 50.0

i relative CIELAB lab*
relative Inform. Technolo%(lT . S 05

40d'/Sd"dS9032071/10T/2030-T0T09002 :Uofensibal Nva \-F2

Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajuud Jo uswalnseaw pue uonenjeas Joj uoneoljdde

0.0 olvi3* 05 0.0 0.0 o . ~
- cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.956% Q
- olvi4* 1.0 05 0544 0. 8
cmyn4* 0.0 05 0.456 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB d
LAB*LAB 37.36 33.51 15.9 japitce 03 3
LAB*LABa 37.36 33.51 15.9 ; 3
. o
relative CIELAB_lab* P
lablab  0.25 g g
{ag*mhh 8'%5 05  0.071] < <
ab*nc . . . S
relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn* -
lab*Irj g3
lab*tce @ I}
lab*ncE ~ —
D
=.
0.0 0,75 1,00 g o
= . . 2 =
- chromaticnessc S o
3 (@]
o
@D
11
A
3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.071 (right f%
1 3
irgroy0*  setcmykeol or -

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
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www.ps.bam.de/OE02/10L/LO2EQ7SP.PS/.PDF,; -

S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EQ7SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory /ﬁ\
& &
Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18 Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18
; % for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.255 ORS*18;*adap£ed (@ glELAB*data . for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.256 SRS}S;*adapEed (@) C*:IELAB:jata ) QD g
Qo lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @2 b%a Ctaba h*ang lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @2 b%a Ctaba h*abg S =
g g Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 ! Oma56.71  67.03 38.7 77.4 30 =
5= D65: hue J | YMa9037  -1026 9175  92.32 D65: hue J YMa5671 0.0 77.4 774 90 9o
D v LCH*Ma: 86 88 92 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 LCH*Ma: 57 76 92 a* Lma56.71  -67.02 38.7 77.4 15| gtc_l
5 3 olv*Ma: 1.0 0.9 0.0 8lCya5862 -30.3¢ -4501 543 olv*Ma: 0.95 1.0 0.0 allCyas56.71  -67.02  -3869 774 21 S 2*
6.-. Q_—, VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 ; VMa56.71 0.0 -77.39 774 27 6.-. Q
== triangle Iightnesst* Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 triangle Iightnesst* Mma56.71  67.03 -38.69  77.4 33 = g
3 = Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 2 S
Q @ Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 =
— 0, MaJdo. . Ll ! ) .| L X
o @ voGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 YeGamut X 58.74 27.99 65.07 QC—J B
== *rel = 93 Joig 8126 -2.16 67.76 67.79 Ol 107 Yo *rel = 100 . -2.88 71.56 71.62 ) o
>G %Regulanty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 clmyrls* 00 00 00 (0.0 %Regularlty . -42.41 136 44.55 ol 8
_g = O*Hyrel = 57 Bcigso57 115 -46.84 4686 gn‘g'fgyd% 8d dé'g dccl)'g &9 O*Hre= 100 [T 1.41 -46.46  46.49 S 5
g ~ standardand adaptedCIELAB =
= g*c,rel= 59 LABLAB 9541 0.0 0.0 g*c,rei= 100 2 =
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0 ¥e)
L/-I\B’_*TCHa 99.9? b0.01 - i
. relative CIELAB lab*
-8 Iag*{aﬁ %8 88 0.0 E)(T\I/%Q/elnform Technology (IT].) g o
LI ab*tc . . - *
O lab'nch 00 00 - cmyns* 9.923 0.0 0.5 (0 o N
S” ) relative Natural Colour (NC?) cmyn4* 0.023 0.0 0.5 0.0 g =
S 3 Bl 18 88 °0  pamdedendaspedtiElag s
: lab'ncE 00 00 - : - ~
LAB*LABa 76.06 -1.51 37.81
3g LAB*TCHa 750 3784 923 35
Q.B reIIatQ/eInform Technolo y (IT) i’géa}g/gClELoA% IabiO 019 0.499 r(lelatll/elnform Technolo&;y (I? g N
® 5 Shunas 02 W Ebch 073 05 025  omena* 0048 00 19 ~m
o olvia* 1.0 labmch 00”05 028 gt 902 90 58 Yo7 o N
<o cmyn4* 0.0 . relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.045 0.0 1.0 0.0
o~ standardand ada tetK)IEL lab*irj 075 00 053 standardand ada tecCIELAB T W0
@ ¥y =S lab'tce. 075 05 025 A Soa 62| =70
2 A B 80, 08 el 20 00 8 0 3
— % a *° a
= GERECUEE oo oo NG e () ESRECTER 00 0009 20
. olvi3* 0 - .
0.5 0.0 - * lab*tch 05 10 025 |39
iB 00 - cmyns* 0.523 2 8 0:5 OO jabnch 00 10 0386 8= 8
I relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.023 0.0 05 0.5 relative Natural Colour (NC) 3
— brirj g2 24 standardand adaptedCIELAB fap g2 99 19, |go M
o 92 : LAB*LAB 37.36 -152 37.8 e 93 19 %% |2 S
T : : LAB*LABa 37.36 -152 37.8 . : I e =
S =000 R 2 000 M
3 R e EeeCEgs - =000 Pl
» b‘l/k " 0 10 10 (COME jabich 025 02 9238 b‘l/k . 55
acknessn X X Ireéel}lveNatu(r)azl 5Co|oou6 (NC)O s acknessn 5
ﬁtggdf{\%a“dlgdg ‘%’%’ELA? labide 023 05 035 g 3
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0 . lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 00g [ 7

-————————p LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01

* — *
0,50n =0,50 0,75 1,00 relathgCIELAB Iabo.

chromaticnessc*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

8 1Junod Bfied

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.0
0.0
1.0

9p0J :[eusrew NVg

lab*ncE O 0

n*=1,0

Q©E020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.256 (right

\ejpel

BAM-test chart OEQ02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor
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D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
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V L (0]
www.ps.bam.de/OE02/10L/LO2E08SP.PS/.PDF,;
S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EO8SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Director,

T A A L R L o ky A IORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data T N L el = o I ISRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
lab*tch and lab*nch L'=L*a @ b*a  Crapa N*ang lab*tch and lab*nch L'=L*a @ b*a  Crapa M*ang
a

D65: hue G ﬁ D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 53 57 164 : LCH*Ma: 57 70 162
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.25 : | olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.22

triangle lightnesst* : triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut ' : ' : %Gamut

U* el = 93 ' U*re1 = 100

. ’ olvi3 1.0 10 . .
VAR ETINAS Goe52.23 clmms* 9.8 . . X %Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57 Bcig30.57 °V'y : : : : O*Hrel = 100

g*c,rel= 59 LAB*LAB 9541 00 0. g*c,re1= 100
LAB*LABa 9541 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT].)
. . . ovi3* 05 1.0 0.611 (1.0
cmyn3* 05 0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0
3 cmynd* 05 00 0. .
o . . : standardand adapte
IaE {rJ dardand adaptedCIELAB
japice 1. . LAB*LAB 76.06 -33.5 10.
L A T 7
a . . 2
r?laéi:/elrg%rm. Technology I’g{)ﬂ}g’t?c'E'-oA%'ab* rﬁlaé[yelrg%rm. Te(')chnc())Io2 2
%yns* 05 0. . . lab*tch : : : c%'yny 1.0 00 0778
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1. ; lab*nch . - olvi4* 0.0 1.0 0.222 1.
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 O. . relativeNatural Colour cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 0.778 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELA lab*lrj 075 -0 standardand adaptedCl
DABYLAS 5873 0.0 labstce. Q.75 0.5 LAB*LAB 56.71 -67
'EQE:#’?;BHE‘ gg:gz 0.0 : lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 :
a .

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

/2030/ep'weq'sd'MMM//:chn

Y :sajy Jejl

relativeInform. Technology (1
olvi3* 0.0 05 o.1gf’1( lab*lab
cmyn3* 1.0 ) : ) lab*tch
olvi4* 05 1. . . lab*nch
cmyrc1‘4*d0.5
. standardan
labitce 0 : LAB*LAB 37.36 -335 10.79
= LAB*LABa 37.36 -33.5 10.74
* 2000 L,TB*TCHa 25.0::. b35.19 162.7
n* =0, relative CIELAB lab*
relativelnform. fechnal ) 1ab-lab ~ 0.25  -0.4750.15
. RN o
0 ) i ab*nc . . .
blacknessn* X X relative Natural Colour SN
5
5

W Jo Jajunud Jo Juswainseaw pue uoien[eAs oy uonedidde
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¢0'0

blacknessn*
a, 9% g0
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0 : abrice . :
| LAB*LABa 18.03 00 O. labrncE 0o 0. |
— LAB*TCHa 0.01 ~ 0.01 —
1,00 relatlveCIELAB lab 1,00

chromaticnessc* . . chromaticnessc*
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www.ps.bam.de/OE02/10L/LO2EQ9SP.PS/.PDF,;
S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE02/10L/LO2EO9SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Director,
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ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a a*a  b*a  C*aa h*apg
D65: hue B
LCH*Ma: 42 45 271
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.49 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

Gc|552.23
Bcig30.57

n* = 0,00

‘/

blacknessn*

| >
0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

I =
O,50n* =0,50

n*=1,0

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 272/360 = 0.755

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B
LCH*Ma: 57 76 272
olv*Ma: 0.03 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi3
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0

LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch .
relative Natu

lab*Irj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

olvi3* 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0 0 1
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0

relative Inform. Technology

standardand adaﬁ)tetﬁliELA !
LAB 56.72 0.0 .

*LAB
LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0

standardand adaptedCl
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
reIatingIELAB lab*

%Gamut
U*rel = 100
%Regularity
J*H,rel = 100
g*crel= 100

relativeInform. Technology (IT].)
olvi3*  0.517 0.5 1. a
cmyn3* 0.483 0.5 0.0
olvi4* 0.517 0.5 . 0
cmyn4* 0.483 0.5 . 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 1.15 .Q
LAB*LABa 76.06 1.15 .
LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.04 271.
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.75
lab*tch
lab*nch .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*| 0.7 0.0

0.7 .

0.0

relativeInform. Technology (1 f
olvi3* 0.017 0.0 O. .
cmyn3* 0.983 1.0 . .
olvi4* 0.517 0.5 . E
cmyn4* 0.483 0.5 . 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 1.15
LAB*LABa 37.36 1.15 .
LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.05 271.
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab .
lab*tch 755
lab*nch . 0.755]
olour (NC)

0.0 —

0.5

0.5

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* a a*a b*a

C*ab,a h*ab,

olvi3*  0.034 0.0
cmyn3* 0.966 1.0 0.
olvi4* 0.035 0.0 1.0

relativeInform. Technollogy (Im)
0

cmyn4* 0.965 1.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada{)tecﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 2.3 -76.0

LAB*LABa 56.71 2.3 —76.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 76.09 271.
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.03

05 1.0

00 10 .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab* 05 0.0 =0

—»

1,00
chromaticnessc*
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020-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 271/360 = 0.754 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 272/360 = 0.755 (right
BAM-test chart OE02; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:Sartup (S data dependend
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